Marren County Board of Supervisors

RESOLUTION No. 53 OF 2018

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY SUPERVISORS LEGGETT, GERAGHTY, SIMPSON, WILD, MAGOWAN, DIAMOND, SOKOL, HOGAN, BRAYMER, DRISCOLL AND VACANT

RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF SENATE BILL S7443, AN ACT TO AMEND THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW IN RELATION TO THE ESTABLISHMENT OF SPECIAL DISTRICTS FOR GENERAL AMBULANCE SERVICES; AND TO AMEND THE EXECUTIVE LAW IN RELATION TO A REPORT ON VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTER AND AMBULANCE SERVICES STAFFING ON BEHALF OF THE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

WHEREAS, Senate Bill S7443 is an act to amend the general municipal law in relation to the establishment of special districts for general ambulance services; and to amend the executive law in relation to a report on volunteer firefighter and ambulance services staffing, and

WHEREAS, the legislation, which was introduced by Senator Elizabeth O'C Little would allow New York counties to establish Emergency Medical Service (EMS) districts, and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Office of Emergency Services has requested that the Warren County Board of Supervisors support this legislation, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby supports Senate Bill S7443 to amend the General Municipal Law to allow counties to establish EMS districts, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, directed to forward copies of this resolution to Governor Andrew M. Cuomo, Senator Elizabeth O'C Little, Assemblyman Dan Stec, the Intercounty Legislative Committee of the Adirondacks and the New York State Association of Counties.